
 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

 

SOUTH DISTRICT 
P.O. BOX 2549 

FORT MYERS, FL 33902-2549 

 
 
 
 

RICK SCOTT 
GOVERNOR 

 
HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR. 

SECRETARY 
 
Electronic Mail 
Received Receipt Requested 

Mr. Jose Gonzalez, Vice President of Industrial Operations 
Osceola Farms Company 
32298 State Road 700 
Pahokee, Florida  33476 

Re: Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal 
PROPOSED Permit Project No.: 0990019-012-AV 

 Osceola Farms 

Dear Mr. Gonzalez: 

One copy of the “PROPOSED Determination” for the renewal of a Title V Air Operation Permit for the Osceola 
Farms located in Palm Beach County at U.S. 98 and Hatton Highway, Pahokee, Florida is enclosed.  This letter is 
only a courtesy to inform you that the DRAFT Permit has become a PROPOSED Permit. 

An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resources Management’s World 
Wide Web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  The 
web site address is “http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/ards/default.asp” 

Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the PROPOSED Permit is made by the 
USEPA within 45 days, the PROPOSED Permit will become a FINAL Permit no later than 55 days after the date 
on which the PROPOSED Permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the PROPOSED 
Permit, the FINAL Permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection 
is resolved or withdrawn. 

If you should have any questions, please contact Project Engineer, Susan Machinski, by telephone at (239) 344-
5663 or by email at susan.machinski@dep.state.fl.us. 
 
Sincerely, 

  
  May 15, 2013 
Jon M. Iglehart  Date 
Director of District Management 
 
JMI/SRM/mf 

Enclosures 
Cc:   Mr. Jose Gonzalez, Osceola Farms: jose_gonzalez@floridacrystals.com 

Mr. Matthew Capone, Osceola Farms:  matthew_capone@floridacrystals.com 
Mr. David A. Buff, P.E., Golder Associates:  dbuff@golder.com  
Mr. James Stormer, PBCHD:  james_stormer@doh.state.fl.us 
Ms. Natasha Hazziez:  Hazziez.natasha@epamail.gov 
Ms. Ana Oquendo, EPA Region 4:  oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov 
Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP BAR:  barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us (for posting with U.S. EPA, Region 4) 
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